Ind AS Adjustments increase / (decrease):
Impact of fair value due to Preference Share
Capital

a  223  223

Recognition of preference dividend as interest
Income

b  56  56

Equity as reported under Ind AS  34,977  30,569

1.2  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income

` Lakhs

Particulars Notes
Year ended

 31 March, 2017

Net profit as reported under previous Indian GAAP  4,986
Ind AS adjustments increase or (decrease):
RML preference dividend considered on accrual basis for 2016-17  56
De-recognition of RML preference dividend for 2015-16  (56)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans c  (6)
Profit or loss under Ind AS  4,980
Other comprehensive income
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans  6
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  4,986

  CORPORATE OvERvIEW

  MANAgEMENT REPORTS

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18 103

1.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet
` Lakhs

Particulars Notes

As at 31 March, 2017
(end of last period under

previous GAAP)

As at 01 April, 2016
(Date of Transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
a. Property, plant and equipment  8,877 -  8,877 9,008  0  9,008
b. Capital Work in Progress  160  -   160  -   -   -
c. Intangible Assets  43 -  43 18 -  18
d. Financial Assets
i. Investments  19,950  -   19,950  21,650  -   21,650
ii. Loans a  605  223  828  614  223  837
iii. Other Financial assets  6  -   6  9  -   9
e. Other non-current assets  42  -   42  9  -   9
f. Non-Current tax assets  732  -   732  766  -   766
Total non-current assets  30,415  223  30,638  32,074  223  32,297
Current Assets
a. Financial Assets
i. Investments  5,273  -   5,273  876  -   876
ii. Trade Receivables  586  -   586  383  -   383
iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents  389  -   389  154  -   154
iv. Bank balances other than above  45  -   45  41  -   41
v. Loans  11  -   11  15  -   15
vi. Other Financial assets b  9  56  65  19  56  75
b. Other Current Assets  182  -   182  191  -   191
Total current assets  6,495  56  6,551  1,679  56  1,735
TOTAL ASSETS  36,910  279  37,189  33,753  279  34,032
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
a. Equity Share Capital  1,428  -   1,428  1,428  -   1,428
b. Other Equity a & b  33,270  279  33,549  28,862  279  29,141
Total equity  34,698  279  34,977  30,290  279  30,569
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities
i. Borrowings  844  -   844  2,194  -   2,194
b. Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  1  -   1  46  -   46
Total non-current liabilities  845  -   845  2,240  -   2,240
Current Liabilities
a. Financial Liabilities
i. Trade Payables  280  -   280  332  -   332
ii. Other financial Liabilities  815  -   815  654  -   654
b. Term Provisions  160  -   160  140  -   140
c. Other Current Liabilities  112  -   112  97  -   97
Total current liabilities  1,367  -   1,367  1,223  -   1,223
Total Liabilities  2,212  -   2,212  3,463  -   3,463
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  36,910  279  37,189  33,753  279  34,032

104

Rane Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2017-18

1.4 Effect of Ind AS on the statement of profit or loss

` Lakhs

Particulars Notes

For the year ended 31 March, 2017
(end of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

I  Revenues from Operations b  7,144  (56)  7,088
II Other Income b  2,737  56  2,793
III Total Income (I+II)  9,881  -   9,881
IV Expenses:
Employee benefits expense c  1,376  6  1,382
Finance costs  278  -   278
Depreciation and amortisation expense  141  -   141
Other expenses c  1,805  -   1,805
Total Expenses (IV)  3,600  6  3,606
V  Profit before tax (III-IV)  6,281  (6)  6,275
Tax Expense:
(1) Current Tax  1,322  -   1,322
(2) Relating to earlier year  18  -   18
(3) Deferred Tax  (45)  -   (45)
VI  Total tax expense  1,295  -   1,295
VII  Profit for the period (V - VI)  4,986  (6)  4,980
VIII  Other Comprehensive Income
A.  i)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

a)  Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -   6  6
 -   6  6

IX  Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)  4,986  -   4,986

1.5 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of cash flows
` Lakhs

Particulars Notes

Year ended  31 March, 2017
(end of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Previous GAAP
Net cash flows from operating activities b  2,546  (56)  2,490
Net cash flows from investing activities b  (272)  56  (216)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (2,039)  -   (2,039)
Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  235  -   235
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  154  -   154
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  389  -   389

1.6 Notes to first time adoption

 a.  Under previous gAAP, investment in preference shares of Rane (Madras) Limited, recorded at cost of ` 600 Lakhs and
considered under long term investment. This investment is now recognized at fair value of ` 823 Lakhs and reclassified
as loans under financial assets as per Ind AS requirement. The differential value of ` 223 Lakhs is recognized as Ind AS

[…]

impact of measuring joint ventures at carrying cost b  21,967  17,735

Subtotal  22,364  18,085
Less:
impact of measuring financial assets and liabilities at fair value f.  12  -
impact of deferred tax liability on undistributed profit of
subsidiary companies

 265  -

reclassification of government grant as per ind as a.i)  29  33
Deferred tax adjustment d.  73  -
impact of measuring trade receivables under expected credit
loss method

e.i)  45  73

Derecognition of reserves pertaining to joint ventures b  21,967  17,735
other adjustments  842  826

Subtotal  23,233  18,667

Equity as reported under Ind AS  71,331  58,494

  Corporate overview

  ManageMent reports

 FinanCial stateMents

Annual Report 2017-18 187

Notes formiNg part of the CoNsolidated fiNaNCial statemeNts
for the year eNded 31 marCh, 2018

47.4 Effect of Ind AS on the Statement of Profit or Loss:

` lakhs

Particulars Notes

For the year ended 31 March, 2017
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition to Ind AS

Ind AS
Joint

Ventures
(refer note

b)

Subsidiaries
and

consolidation
adjustments*

Total

I Revenues from Operations h.  3,16,730  (1,05,810)  12,272  (93,538)  2,23,191
II Other Income a.  5,913  (298)  (1,424)  (1,722)  4,192
III Total Income (I+II)  3,22,643  (1,06,108)  10,848  (95,260)  2,27,383
IV Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed  1,59,698  (61,162)  3,301  (57,861)  101,837
purchases of stock-in-trade  1,990  (2,936)  1,806  (1,130)  860
Changes in inventories of finished goods,
stock-in-trade and work-in-progress

 (1,606)  150  1  151  (1,455)

excise duty on sale of goods h.i)  19,709  (10,189)  10,066  (123)  19,586
employee benefits expense j.  44,857  (7,024)  (80)  (7,104)  37,753
Finance costs g.  4,954  (679)  36  (643)  4,311
Depreciation and amortisation expense  13,779  (3,241)  46  (3,195)  10,584
other expenses a.ii),e.i),h.  61,231  (12,987)  (4,340)  (17,327)  43,904
total expenses  3,04,612  (98,068)  10,836  (87,232)  2,17,380
V Profit before share of profit of joint venture
and associate and exceptional items (III-IV)

 18,031  (8,040)  12  (8,028)  10,003

VI Share of Profit of Joint Ventures  8,117  8,117  8,117
VII Share of Profit of Associate  294  -  137  137  431
VIII Profit before exceptional items and tax
(V+VI+VII)

 18,325  (8,040)  8,266  226  18,551

IX Exceptional items  7,573  -  -  -  7,573
X Profit before tax (After Exceptional
Items) (VIII+IX)

 25,898  (8,040)  8,266  226  26,124

tax expense d.,e.i)  7,336  (2,588)  3,144  556  7,892
XI Profit for the period  18,562  (5,452)  5,122  (330)  18,232
XII Other Comprehensive Income
i. items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
a. re-measurement gains (losses) on defined
benefit plans

j.  -  -  (35)  (35)  (35)

b. net movement on cash flow hedges  -  -  31  31  31
c. income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to
 profit or loss

 -  -  78  78  78

 -  -  74  74  74

188

Rane Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes foRmiNg pARt of the CoNsolidAted fiNANCiAl stAtemeNts
foR the yeAR eNded 31 mARCh, 2018

` lakhs

Particulars Notes

For the year ended 31 March, 2017
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

[…]

Corporate overview

  ManageMent reports

 FinanCial stateMents

Annual Report 2017-18 189

Notes formiNg part of the CoNsolidated fiNaNCial statemeNts
for the year eNded 31 marCh, 2018

Particulars Notes

Year ended
31 March, 2017

(latest period presented
under previous GAAP)

Net Profit under Ind AS (A)  18,232
Other Comprehensive income (net of tax)
 actuarial gain / (loss) on employee defined benefit plans j.  (2)
 effective portion of gain / (loss) on designated portion of hedging instruments in
a cash flow hedge reclassified in other Comprehensive income

k.  237

 Deferred tax impact on above adjustment d.i)  45
 exchange gain / (loss) on Foreign operation  (2)

Other Comprehensive income, net of income tax (B)  278
Total Comprehensive Income for the period under Ind AS (A+B)  18,510

 note: no statement of comprehensive income was produced under previous gaap.

 therefore the above reconciliation starts with profit under previous gaap.

47.6 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of cash flows
` lakhs

 Particulars

 Year ended 31 March, 2017
 (End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Previous GAAP
 net cash flows from operating activities  24,010  (8,027)  15,983
 net cash flows from investing activities  (9,737)  7,136  (2,601)
 net cash flows from financing activities  (11,930)  (933)  (12,863)
 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  2,343  (1,824)  519
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  1,510  (807)  703
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  3,853  (2,631)  1,222

 the previous gaap figures have not been reclassified as per ind as requirements

 In respect of RML:
` lakhs

 Particulars

 Year ended 31 March, 2017
 (End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement
of cash flows

 901  (340)  561

 ` 340 lakhs represent Margin Money Deposit

190

Rane Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes foRmiNg pARt of the CoNsolidAted fiNANCiAl stAtemeNts
foR the yeAR eNded 31 mARCh, 2018

 In respect of RHL:
` lakhs

 Particulars

 Year ended 31 March, 2017
 (End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Previous GAAP
 net cash flows from operating activities  2,546  (56)  2,490
 net cash flows from investing activities  (272)  56  (216)
 net cash flows from financing activities  (2,039)  -  (2,039)
 Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  235  -  235
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  154  -  154
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  389  -  389

 In respect of REVL and RBL:

  there are no changes to the cash flows from operating, financing and investing activities as reported in the cash flow
statement for the year ended 31 March, 2017 drawn up under the previous gaap on account of transition to ind as, other
than those arising due to reclassification of the previous year figures to conform to the current year's layout.